

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

PATRICK D. THOMPSON,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the U.S. Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

CHRIS GAIR
Gair Gallo Eberhard
1 E. Wacker Drive
Suite 2600
Chicago, IL 60601

STUART BANNER
Counsel of Record
UCLA School of Law
Supreme Court Clinic
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-8506
banner@law.ucla.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER 1

I. Both courts below decided this case on
the assumption that Patrick Thompson’s
statements were not false. 2

II. The decision below is wrong. 3

III. The government errs in minimizing the
importance of the circuit conflict. 6

CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 110 (2023)	1
<i>Kay v. United States</i> , 303 U.S. 1 (1938)	5
<i>Macquarie Infrastructure Corp. v. Moab Partners, L.P.</i> , 601 U.S. 257 (2024)	3
<i>United States v. Attick</i> , 649 F.2d 61 (1st Cir. 1981)	7
<i>United States v. Concemi</i> , 957 F.2d 942 (1st Cir. 1992)	7-8
<i>United States v. Kurlemann</i> , 736 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2013)	6-8
<i>United States v. Thorn</i> , 17 F.3d 325 (11th Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 458 U.S. 279 (1982)	6

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)(2)	3
18 U.S.C.	
§ 1001	8-9
§ 1001(a)(1)	8
§ 1014	1-9
§ 1027	3
§ 1038(a)(1)	3
§ 1365(b)	3
§ 1515(b)	3
§ 3559(a)(2)	9
§ 3561(a)(1)	9

OTHER AUTHORITY

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	4
